

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

_____)	
ADVANCED SERVICES, INC.)	
)	
and)	CASES 26-CA-63184
)	26-CA-71805
TABITA SHEPPARD HOWARD, an)	
Individual)	
)	
and)	
)	
PRINCESS BALLARD, an Individual)	
_____)	

**ADVANCED SERVICES, INC.'S ANSWERING BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO ACTING
GENERAL COUNSEL'S CROSS-EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF THE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Charles I. Cohen
Jonathan C. Fritts
David R. Broderdorf
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: 202.739.3000
Facsimile: 202.739.3001

Dated: October 8, 2012

Counsel for Advanced Services, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. COMPANY BACKGROUND	2
II. EVENTS LEADING TO HOWARD'S DISCHARGE FOR DISHONESTY	3
A. Trudie Dunlap Issues Email on Reading Materials at Work Stations, and Katina Powell Is Disciplined for Violation.....	3
B. Powell Hears Howard Say Clack Was Bragging About "Writing-Up" an Employee That Morning.....	4
C. Powell Complains to Dunlap About Clack's Alleged Unprofessional Behavior.....	5
D. Dunlap Opens an Integrity Investigation and Starts with the Only Named Witness: Howard.....	6
E. Howard Denies Overhearing Clack and Indicates She Had No Time to Engage in Conversation with Others	7
F. After Howard's Interview, Dunlap Meets with Powell, Who Provides Moore's Name	8
G. Dunlap, Ulrich, and Settles Watch the Surveillance Tape as Howard Requested.....	9
H. After Speaking with Howard, Powell Attempts to Stop the Investigation	10
I. Howard Is Discharged for Dishonesty During the Investigation.....	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE ALJ CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT COUNSEL FOR THE ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL FAILED TO MAKE OUT A <i>PRIMA FACIE</i> SECTION 8(A)(1) VIOLATION WITH RESPECT TO HOWARD'S DISCHARGE.....	12
A. Howard Did Not Engage in Protected, Concerted Activity.....	12
B. ASI Did Not Perceive Howard to Have Engaged in Protected, Concerted Activity and There Is No Evidence of Any Animus Toward Her Alleged Protected, Concerted Activity.....	16
II. THE ALJ CORRECTLY FOUND THAT ASI TERMINATED HOWARD FOR DISHONESTY DURING AN INTERNAL INVESTIGATION, AND REGARDLESS OF ANY PROTECTED ACTIVITY	17
III. ASI'S INSTRUCTION TO KEEP THE INVESTIGATION CONFIDENTIAL WAS LAWFUL AND SUPPORTED BY LEGITIMATE BUSINESS CONCERNS	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

Page

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Banner Estrella Medical Center,</i> 358 NLRB No. 93 (July 30, 2012).....	19, 20
<i>Caesar’s Palace,</i> 336 NLRB 271 (2001).....	20
<i>Cardinal Home Prods., Inc.,</i> 338 NLRB 1004 (2003)	12
<i>Columbian Distrib. Servs., Inc.,</i> 320 NLRB 1068 (1996)	12
<i>P. W. Supermarkets, Inc.,</i> 269 NLRB 839 (1984)	12
<i>Piggly Wiggly Midwest, LLC,</i> 357 NLRB No. 191 (Jan. 3, 2012).....	19
<i>Standard Dry Wall Prods.,</i> 91 NLRB 544 (1950), <i>enf’d.</i> 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951).....	13
<i>United Mine Workers of Am., Dist. 29,</i> 308 NLRB 1155 (1992)	19
<i>Wright Line, Inc.,</i> 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enf’d.</i> 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981)	12, 17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/harassment.html	20
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 158, Section 8(a)(1)	Passim
